
Republic of the Philippines
Sandiganbayan

Quezon City
***

SEVENTH DIVISION

MINUTES of the proceedings held on 2 February 2018.

Present:

Hon. MA. THERESA DOLORES C. GOMEZ-ESTOESTA Chairperson
Hon. ZALDY V. TRESPESES — Associate Justice

Hon. BAYANIH. JACINTO' Associate Justice

The following resolution was adopted:

CrittL Case No, SB-17-CRM-l 782 - People vs. Alex A, Centeha, et al.

This resolves the following:

1. Accused Jose Edeso A. Enriquez's "OMNIBUS MOTION
(To Quash Information)" dated 20 December 2017;^

2. The prosecution's "COMMENT/OBJECTION" dated 8
January 2018;^

3. Accused Jose Edeso A. Enriquez's "REPLY {TO
COMMENT/OBJECTIONf dated 18 January 2018;^

4. Accused Alex Centena, Valentin Sobretodo, Meriam Celeste,
Crispino Castro, Jose Rex Casipe, Melanie Hilario, Rhoda Lyn
Panizales, and Anna Lerio Caspillo's "MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION OF THE DECEMBER 20, 2017
RESOLUTION WITH PRAYER FOR CANCELLATION OF THE

JANUARY 19,2018 ARRAIGNMENT" dated 15 January 2018;^ and
5. The prosecution's "COMMENT/OPPOSITION (On the

Motion for Reconsideration)" dated 22 January 2018.^

Before Us is a motion filed by accused Alex Centena, Valentin
Sobretodo, Meriam Celeste, Crispino Castro, Jose Rex Casipe, Melanie
Hilario, Rhoda Lyn Panizales, and Anna Lerio Caspillo ("Centefia, et al.")
seeking reconsideration of our 18 December 2017 Resolution denying their
motion to quash the Information. Also submitted for our resolution is co-
accused Jose Edeso Enriquez's ("Enriquez") own Motion to Quash the
Information.

' Pursuant to Administrative Order No. 284-2017 dated 18 August 2017. ^ w2 Rollo, pp. 360-372. ^ 7
Md. at 378-381,
^ Id. at pp. 416-420.
Md. at 399-415.
® Id. at 426-431.
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Antecedent Facts

The antecedent facts pertinent to the understanding of accused-
movants' claims are laid out in our 18 December 2017 Resolution,^ a portion
of which is reproduced below:

The Information

The Information dated 6 July 2017 alleges that Section 3(e) of
Republic Act No. 3019 (R.A. No. 3019) was violated by accused Alex A.
Centena (Municipal Mayor of Calinog, Iloilo), Valentin Sobretodo
(Municipal Treasurer), Meriam F. Celeste (Acting Municipal Accountant),
Crispino V. Castro (Municipal Agriculturist), Jose Rex A. Casipe
(Municipal Supply Officer), and members of the Bids and Awards
Committee, namely. Acting Municipal Administrator Melanie L. Hilario,
Municipal Planning and Development Officer Rhoda Lyn Panizales,
Municipal Engineer Jose Edeso A. Enriquez, and Sangguniang Bayan
Secretary Anna Lerio Caspillo, together with Feshan Philippines
Incorporated (Feshan) representative, Jose B. Barredo, Jr., when, sometime
on 3 May 2004, the said public officers entered into a contract with Feshan
"for the purchase of 666 bottles of Bio Nature Liquid Fertilizer at PI,500.00
per bottle through the alternative method of procurement of direct
contracting, and causing the payment of a total amount of P999,000.00,
within a day, based solely on JOSE B. BARREDO JR.'s representation that
Feshan is the sole and exclusive distributor of Bio Nature Liquid Fertilizer,
without complying first with the mandatory public bidding as required
under Republic Act No. 9184, as amended, and its implementing rules and
regulations, thereby causing undue injury to the Municipality of Calinog,
Iloilo in the amount of P999,000.00."

Background Facts

The facts, as found by the Office of the Ombudsman in its 24 October
2016 Resolution, are as follows:

It appears that on 24 March 2004, Jocelyn Bolante, Undersecretary for
Finance and Administration of the Department of Agriculture (DA) and
Belinda Gonzales, Officer-In-Charge of the DA's Cash and Disbursement
Section, issued a Notice of Transfer of Allotment authorizing Landbank of
the Philippines (Landbank) to transfer P7,150,000.00 to the DA Regional
Field Unit VI (RFU VI) in line with the implementation of the department's
Farm Inputs and Farm Implement Program.

In April 2004, RFU VI entered into a Memorandum of Agreement
(MOA) with the Municipal Government of Calinog, Iloilo (LGU),
represented by accused Alex Centefia, for the implementation of the DA's
Farm Inputs and Farm Implement Program.

/•
V V'/?o//o,pp.331-342. y
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Among others, the MOA stipulates that the DA RFU VI shall release
P 1,000,000.00 to the LGU, with the first tranche of 65% upon perfection of
the MOA and the second tranche of 35% upon submission of the duly
audited financial reports for the first tranche release, subject to availability
of the Notice of Cash Allocation/Notice of Transfer Allocation. DA RFU VI

shall also "intervene and institute corrective measures to preserve funds in
face of misappropriation, non-compliance with any of the provisions stated
in the MOA. Meanwhile, the LGU shall "enter into a contract, agreement
and/or conduct public bidding, issue purchase order, accept delivery, and
issue payment to the supplier/contractor."

On 20 April 2004, the DA RFU VI issued a check for P650,000.00 to
the LGU representing the first tranche (65%) of the PI ,000,000.00. The
LGU issued the corresponding Official Receipt therefor.

On 3 May 2004, accused Castro, the Municipal Agriculturist,
requested the purchase of 666 bottles of Bio-Nature Liquid Organic
Fertilizer (fertilizer) at PI ,500.00 per bottle or a total of P999,000.00 for
666 bottles. On the same day, Centena approved the request. The BAC then
issued Resolution No. 2004-08 awarding to Feshan the right to supply the
fertilizer; being the exclusive distributor thereof. The Committee on Award
thereafter authorized Feshan to deliver the fertilizer.

Accused Centefia issued a purchase order for Feshan to deliver the
666 bottles of fertilizer. Feshan accordingly delivered the fertilizers.
Accused Casipe subsequently received the fertilizers for and in behalf of the
LGU. In their Acceptance and Inspection Report (AIR), Casipe and
Sobretodo stated that they received, inspected, verified and found "okay"
the quantity and specifications of the delivered fertilizers. The LGU
consequently issued Disbursement Voucher (DV) No. T-300-0405-081 and
Check No. 16328 for P650,000.00, which Feshan acknowledged with an
Official Receipt.

On 7 July 2004, DA RFU VI released the balance of P 349,000.00 to
the LGU, which the latter acknowledged. In turn, the LGU issued DV No.
T-300-0407-097 dated 26 July 2004 and Check No. 16354 dated 22 July
2004 for P 339,010.00 (net of tax) as payment of the remaining balance to
Feshan. Feshan acknowledged receipt by issuing a corresponding Official
Receipt.

Proceedings Before The Ombudsman

• The Complaint was filed by the Field Investigation Office - Task
Force Abono dated 2 May 2011. It alleges that the accused conspired to
violate Section 3(e) of RA 3019 because the mode of procurement of the
purchase of fertilizers was tailor-fit for Feshan. It also claims that the total
price of the transaction was overpriced by P 889,110.00. Moreover, it argues
that the supporting documents relative to the subject transaction were
improperly accomplished. Finally, it avers that Feshan is unauthorized to
import and distribute/sell fertilizers.

*

Accused filed their respective counter-affidavits. ̂

f
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In its Resolution dated 24 October 2016, and signed by Ombudsman
Conchita Carpio Morales on 28 October 2016, the Office of the
Ombudsman ordered the filing of an Information against the accused for
violation of Section 3(e) of RA 3019.

Accused filed their respective motions seeking reconsideration of the
said Resolution. They claim that the criminal charge against them had
already prescribed, considering that more than ten years had lapsed before
the complaint was filed. They further claim violation of their right to speedy
disposition of cases. In addition, they cite Court of Appeals cases {Montefrio
V. Task Force Abono, C.A. G.R. SP No. 08365 and Durasan v. Task Force
Abono, etal CA G.R. SP Nos. 141877, 14178, 141883, 141884, 141910,
and 141911), which were dismissed by the Court of Appeals, and had
similar facts as their case. Finally, they allege that Centena's indictment has
no legal and factual basis and his right to due process was violated because
no administrative case had been filed against him.

In a Consolidated Order dated 26 April 2017, the Office of the
Ombudsman denied the motions.

Proceedings Before The Sandiganbayan

On 3 October 2017, the corresponding Information was filed with the
Sandiganbayan.

XXX. (Footnotes omitted.)

On 20 November 2017, accused Centefia, et al. filed a motion to quash
the Information, which this Court denied in its Resolution dated 18
December 2017.

Accused Enriquez's Motion TO Quash

In his Omnibus Motion, accused Enriquez preliminarily insists that he
has not relinquished his right to move for the quashal of the Information. As
proof, he cites that he has refused to enter a plea after the Information was
read to him.^

Enriquez also claims that his right to speedy disposition of cases was
violated by the belated resolution of the preliminary investigation of the case
by the Office of the Ombudsman.

Citing the balancing test in determining whether a violation of the right
to speedy disposition was committed, Enriquez argues that as to length of
delay, the records show that the Ombudsman took five years to resolve the

/V •Rollo^ p. 362. ' ^
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case because the complaint, which was filed in 2011, was resolved only in
2016.9

Regarding the reason for the delay, Enriquez alleges that the records do
not indicate any incident which would have caused such delay, considering
that there were only several pleadings and motions to consider.'^ He adds
that if the pertinent provisions of the Rules of Procedure of the Office of the
Ombudsman and Section 3, Rule 112 of the Rules of Court are applied, the
delay in the resolution of the preliminary investigation is already lengthy.

On the matter of the accused's assertion of the right, Enriquez argues
that he cannot be faulted for failing to follow up the case or moving for its
early resolution. At least, he filed the necessary Motion for Reconsideration
to challenge the Ombudsman's Resolution. Citing Coscolluela v.
Sandiganbayan,^^ Enriquez emphasizes that it is the State who has the duty
to bring him to trial, as well as to ensure that the trial is consistent with due
process.

With respect to prejudice caused by the delay, Enriquez underscores
that the subject matter of the offense took place in 2004, so the delay has
unreasonably deprived him of the opportunity to put up a viable defense. He
is no longer connected with the municipality and is now estranged to the
accused mayor. Also, any individual whom he considers appropriate to
present as witness has long left the country or is otherwise unreachable due
to the lapse of time. In addition, the prolonged pendency of the preliminary
investigation loomed like the sword of Damocles over his head.^"^

The Prosecution's Comment

In its comment, the prosecution claims that Enriquez's motion is
dilatory and frivolous, considering th^t there was no inordinate delay in the
conduct of the preliminary investigation. The prosecution emphasized that
resolving cases takes time because the Office of the Ombudsman is tasked to
resolve cases coming in nationwide with its limited manpower. Citing
Ombudsman v. Jurado^^ it counters that the Constitution guarantees not
only speedy trial, but speedy disposition of cases, which is a relative and
flexible concept. Thus, in ascertaining speedy disposition, mere
mathematical reckoning of time is insufficient and particular regard must be
taken of the facts and circumstances peculiar to each case.

' Rollo^ p. 364. ^ •
Id. at 365-366. /

"Id. at 367.
" Id. at 367.

" 714 Phil. 55-69 (2013).
" /?o//o, p. 368.
" 583 Phil. 132-157(2008).
'®/?o//o,p.379.

/
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The prosecution also claims that Enriquez's mere refusal to plead is not
tantamount to his innocence or the illegality of the Information.^^

Finally, the prosecution adds that Enriquez's motion is a prohibited
pleading under the Revised Guidelines for Continuous Trial because it is not
one of the specific grounds mentioned under Section 3 of Rule 117 of the
Rules of Court.

Accused Enriquez's Reply

In his Reply to the prosecution's comment on his motion, Enriquez
reiterates that fact-finding and gathering of evidence and witnesses in the
case was conducted prior to the filing of the complaint against accused. He
also posits that while the documents attached to the complaint reached
Annex "Z-2," they are not necessarily voluminous and are in fact
uncomplicated documents.

Enriquez further argues that the amount of cases the Office of the
Ombudsman is saddled with does not justify permitting it to make delay a
norm. On the contrary, as protector of the people, the Office of the
Ombudsman should protect a person from the trouble, expenses ̂ d anxiety
of a public trial.^^

Finally, Enriquez counters that the Motion to Quash is not. a prohibited
pleading under the Revised Guidelines for Continuous Trial. This is because
a motion to quash questions a court's acquisition of jurisdiction. Meantime,
Article III, paragraph C on Meritorious Motions includes in its enumeration
Motions to Quash Information on the ground of lack ofjurisdiction,^^

Accused Centena, et al.'s
Motion for Reconsideration

In their niotion for reconsideration which was received by this Court
only on 15 January 2018, Centefia, et al. indicated that a copy of our 18
December 2017 Resolution was received by their counsel's office on 27
December 2017.

Attempting to justify why their motion was filed out of time, counsel
admits that Rolando Roberto, his staff, was at their office and received the

''/?o//o,p.380. ^ •
'8 Id. at 380. ^
•'Id. at417. 9
2® Id. at 417-418.
2>Id.at418. 1
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Resolution on said date. However, counsel adds that Roberto was already on
holiday vacation at the time, but forgot that their law office was closed.^^

Centena, et al. claim that the prosecution misrepresented its role in this
case. They argue that contrary to the claim of the Office of the Special
Prosecutor, it is not them, but the Special Panel for Fertilizer Fund Scam
headed by the Deputy Ombudsman for Luzon, who conducted this case's
preliminary investigation. Also, the gathering of documentary and
testimonial evidence was done by the Task Force Abono Field Investigation
Office (TFA FIO), and not the Office of the Special Prosecutor. In addition,
the records of the transaction were not difficult to establish because the

Commission on Audit (COA) already conducted an audit thereon. In fact,
complainant TFA FIO, in its 2004 complaint, referred to Audit Observation
No. 2004-005 dated 5 November 2004. Hence, Centena, et al. conclude, all
the records were already available to the Office of the Ombudsman as early
as 2004.23

Centena, et al. further harp on the Office of the Ombudsman's
constitutional obligation to perform its duties, citing Sections and
26(2)23 of Republic Act No. 6770. They emphasized that the Ombudsman
has the burden of satisfactorily explaining why it took more than 16 years to
complete the investigation against them.2^

Finally, Centena, et al. once again extensively quoted Tatad v.
Sandiganbayan^^ Roque v. Ombudsman}^ Coscolluela v. SandiganbayarP
and People v. SandiganbayanP They also enumerated ten cases that were
allegedly dismissed by the other six divisions of the Sandiganbayan to
support their opinion that several divisions of the Court had recently taken a
"firm stand" on the issue of inordinate delay.

22/?o//o,p. 399.
23 Id. at 400-401
2"* SECTION 13. Mandate. —^ The Ombudsman and his Deputies, as protectors of the people, shall act
promptly on complaints filed in any form or manner against officers or employees of the Government, or of
any subdivision, agency or instrumentality thereof, including government-owned or controlled
corporations, and enforce their administrative, civil and criminal liability in every case where the evidence
warrants in order to promote efficient service by the Government to the people.
23 SECTION 26. Inquiries. — (1) xxx
(2) The Officer of the Ombudsman shall receive complaints from any source in whatever form concerning
an official act or omission. It shall act on the complaint immediately and if it finds the same entirely
baseless, it shall dismiss the same and inform the complainant of such dismissal citing the I'easons therefor.
If it finds a reasonable ground to investigate further, it shall first furnish the respondent public officer or
employee with a summary of the complaint and require him to submit a written answer within seventy-two
(72) hours from receipt thereof. If the answer is found satisfactory, it shall dismiss the case.
2® Rollo, pp. 402-403.
2' 242 Phil. 563-577 (1988).
28 366 Phil. 568-580 (1999).
2' Supra, note 13. ^ * /
3® 723 Phil. 444-494 (2013). / 1
3' Rollo, pp. 413-414.
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The Prosecution's Comment

In its comment, the prosecution stressed that Centena, et al.'s Motion
for Reconsideration was filed beyond the reglementary period for its filing.
The justification for the motion's late filing cannot be considered an
exceptional circumstance justifying the non-obse^ance of the rules of
procedure.^^

Moreover, the motion for reconsideration lacks merit. Centena, et al.'s
charge of misrepresentation on the part of the prosecution is untenable,
considering that the functions of the Office of the Ombudsman and its
different departments are already of judicial notice.

There is likewise no merit to Centena, et al.'s allegation that the delay
in the preliminary investigation herein reached 16 years. Even a
mathematical reckoning would prove them false.^"^

Our Ruling

1. Enriquez's Motion to Quash

We deny Enriquez's motion to quash for lack of merit.

On the Procedural Aspect

First resolving the procedural issue of whether the present motion to
quash is a prohibited pleading under the Revised Guidelines for Continuous
Trial, we rule in the negative.

A motion to quash the information is a prohibited pleading under the
Revised Guidelines for Continuous Trial, particularly Part III (2) (b) (iv)
thereof, but only when the ground is not one of those stated in Section 3,
Rule 117 of the Rules of Court.^^

Rollo, p. 426.
^Md.at428.
^ Id. at 429.

Sec. 3. Grounds. - The accused may move to quash the complaint or information on any of the following
grounds:
(a) That the facts charged do riot constitute an offense;
(b) That the court hying the case has no jurisdiction over the offense charged;
(c) That the court trying the case has no jurisdiction over the person of the accused;
(d) That the officer who filed the information had no authority to do so;
(e) That it does not conform substantially to the prescribed form;
(f) That more than one offense is charged except when a single punishment for various offenses is
prescribed by law;
(g) That the criminal action or liability has been extinguished;
(h) That it contains averments which, if true, would constitute a legal excuse or justification; and

/•
H
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It is true that Section 3, Rule 117 does not expressly include the ground
of violation of the right to speedy disposition.

However, it has-been held that a motion to quash the Information on the
ground of violation of the right to speedy disposition falls within the ambit
of Rule 117, Section 3 (d) because such violation ousts the prosecution of its
authority to file an Information.^^

Accordingly, the present motion to quash is not prohibited under the
Revised Guidelines for Continuous Trial.

On the Substantive Aspect

In determining whether the right to speedy disposition has been
violated, the Court has consistently utilized the "balancing test" which
necessarily compels it to approach the case on an ad hoc basis. Using this
approach, the conduct of both the prosecution and defendant are weighed
apropos the four-fold factors, to wit: (1) length of the delay; (2) reason for
the delay; (3) defendant's assertion or non-assertion of his ri^t; and (4)
prejudice to defendant resulting from the delay. None of these elements,
however, is either a necessary or sufficient condition; they are related and
must be considered together with other relevant circumstances.^^

Accordingly, we employ the balancing test in evaluating Enriquez's
claim: "

1. Length of delay

The records show that the complaint, from which the present case
originated, was filed on 2 May 2011. Meanwhile, the Information herein was
filed with this Court on 3 October 2017, or over six years thereafter.

However, the six-year duration of the preliminary investigation does
not necessarily equate to a violation of the ri^t to speedy disposition. Being
a flexible concept, the violation of the right to speedy disposition is not
determined by a mere mathematical reckoning, but necessitates the
examination of the facts and circumstances peculiar to each case.^^

(i) That the accused has been previously convicted or acquitted of the offense charged, or the case against
him was dismissed or otherwise terminated without his express consent.
People V. Sandiganbayan, 723 Phil. 444-494(2013).
Remulla v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 218040,17 April 2017.
Torres v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. Nos. 221562-69, 5 October 2016. ^

1
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2. Reason for the delay

We do not find merit in Enriquez's claim that there was a violation of
his right to speedy disposition because there is no indication in the records
that would explain the delay in the resolution of the preliminary
investigation of the present case.

Apart from the multiple accused and the various pieces of evidence that
the Office of the Ombudsman had to study and consider, we also note that,
as explained by the prosecution, its conclusion of preliminary investigations
takes time because despite its limited manpower, it is tasked to resolve
increasingly complex cases coming in nationwide.

While it would have been ideal to complete the preliminary
investigation within a much shorter period, the failure of the Ombudsman to
do so does not automatically violate Enriquez's right to speedy disposition.

This is because the constitutional guarantee of a speedy disposition is
also consistent with delays. What the Constitution prohibits are
unreasonable, arbitrary and oppressive delays which render the right
nugatory, such as when unjustified postponements are asked for and secured,
or when, without cause or justifiable motive, a long period of time is allowed
to elapse without the party having his case tried.^^

As with his co-accused, Emiquez failed to establish that the length of
the preliminary investigation was unreasonable and intentionally prolonged
to vex or harass him.

3. Accused's assertion or non-assertion of his right

On this matter, we rule that, as correctly argued by Enriquez, it has
been held in recent cases that being the respondents in the preliminary
investigation proceedings, it is not the accused's duty to follow up on the
prosecution of their case."*^

4. Prejudice to the accused resulting from the delay

It is the accused-movants' duty to prove any serious prejudice caused
by the alleged delay because the passage of time alone, without a significant
deprivation of liberty or impairment of the ability to properly defend oneself,
is not absolute evidence of prejudice."^^

Brazav.Sandiganbayan,lQA?m.A16-A99{2Q\3). ^ ' (j
Supra, note 13. '
C/y V. Adriano, 536 Phil. 475-510 (2006).
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In his motion, Enriquez claims that the delay in the resolution of the
preliminary investigation has unreasonably deprived him of the opportunity
to put up a viable defense. He made general allegations about the
unavailability of witnesses and averred that the pendency of the preliminary
investigation loomed like the sword of Damocles over his head.

We are not convinced.

Enriquez attributes the prolonged anxiety brought about by the case
and difficulties of putting up a viable defense to the thirteen (13) years that
have elapsed since 2004, when the subject matter of the offense was alleged
to have been committed.

However, we note that the preliminary investigation for this case was
commenced only in 2011, with the filing of the complaint before the
Ombudsman. Prior to 2011, there was no complaint, and consequently, no
preliminary investigation to speak of.

As illustrated in Ombudsman v. Juradof^ the prejudice to be
considered in determining violation of the right to speedy disposition is that
commencing from the filing of the complaint, and not from the time the
alleged offense took place:

That respondent was charged only in 1997 while the subject incident
occurred in 1992, is not necessarily a violation of his right to the speedy
disposition of his case. The record is clear that prior to 1997, respondent had
no case to speak of he was not made the subject of any complaint or made to
undergo any investigation. As held in Dimayacyac v. Court of Appeals:

XXX

In the present case, no proof was presented to show any
persecution of the accused, political or otherwise, unlike in the
Tatad case. There is no showing that petitioner was made to
endure any vexatious process during the two-year period before
the filing of the proper informations, unlike in the Angchangco
case where petitioner therein was deprived of his retirement
benefits for an unreasonably long time. Thus, the circumstances
present in the Tatad and Angchangco cases justifying the radical
relief granted by us in said cases are not existent in the present
case.

Thus, Enriquez failed to show that the prejudice he alleges was indeed
the result of the delay in the conduct of the preliminary investigation.

In sum, Enriquez was unable to show that his right to speedy
disposition of his case has been violated.

42Supra, note 15. f H

i
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II. Centena, et al.'s Motion for Reconsideration

We also deny Centena, et al.'s motion for reconsideration for being
filed out of time, as well as for lack of merit.

On the Procedural Aspect

Centena, et al. allege that the office of their counsel received a copy of
our 18 December 2017 Resolution on 27 December 2017.

Section 1, Rule IX of the Revised Internal Rules of the Sandiganbayan
provides a fifteen-day period from notice of the order within which to file a
motion for reconsideration.

Counting fifteen calendar days from 27 December 2017 when counsel
received the 18 December 2017 Resolution, Centena, et al. had only until 11
January 2018 within which to file any motion for reconsideration thereof.
Hence, when they filed their motion for reconsideration on 15 January 2018,
the same was evidently filed out of time and must be dismissed.

Centena, et al. put forth an unlikely justification for the belated filing of
their motion. Counsel alleged that his office was actually already closed for
the holidays and even his staff was already on holiday leave. He further
claims that his staff forgot about this so the latter was present at their office
and received a copy of our Resolution on 27 December 2017.

The least that counsel could have done was to attach an affidavit

executed by his staff to attest to the truth of his alleged justification. Counsel
should not have treated his non-compliance with the rules in so cavalier a
manner.

It bears stressing that procedural rules are not to be belittled or
dismissed simply because their non-observance may have resulted in
prejudice to a party's substantive rights. Like all rules, they are required to
be followed except only for the most persuasive of reasons when they may
be relaxed to relieve a litigant of an injustice not commensurate with the
degree of his thoughtlessness in not complying with the procedure
prescribed."^^

In the instant case, we find no persuasive reason to relax the rules. We
thus find no merit in counsel's justification for the late filing of the motion
and dismiss the same for being filed out of time.

43Spouses Bergonia v. Court of Appeals, 680 Phil. 334-34 (2012).

/• /
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On the Substantive Aspect

Considering the infirmity of Centena, et al.'s motion for
reconsideration, it is no longer necessary to discuss its contentions at length.

At any rate, we note that Centena, et al. zeroed in on the alleged falsity
of the prosecution's reasons for the delay in the conduct of the preliminary
investigation.

However, the reasons for the delay in the preliminary investigation has
been sufficiently discussed in our 18 December 2017 Resolution. It has also
once again been discussed herein to address co-accused Enriquez's motion
to quash.

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing,

1. The motion to quash filed by accused Jose Edeso A. Enriquez is
DENIED for lack of merit; and

2. The motion for reconsideration filed by accused Alex Centena,
Valentin Sobretodo, Meriam Celeste, Crispino Castro, Jose Rex Casipe,
Melame Hilario, Rhoda Lyn Panizales, and Anna Lerio Caspillo is DENIED
for being filed out of time.

Let the arraignment and pre-trial of the accused be set, as previously
scheduled, on 14 March 2018 at 8:30 in the morning to be held in Iloilo
City.

SO ORDERED.

Approved:

GOMEZ-ESTOESTA, J., Chairperson

TRESPESES,J.

JACINTO, J.


